K740,740,741,748
GEMÜ 748
GEMÜ 741
GEMÜ 740
0035
PED/2017/68/EU
Category III
Module H

DN 80	 3“	 80
DN 100	 4“	 100
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
K740 15 D 60 C1 5T L
6  Seat material	 Code
PTFE, (FDA-compliant) cavity filled seat	 5C
TFM™ 1600, (FDA-compliant)	 5T
1  Type 	 Code
Ball valve with top flange	 K715
6
K740,740,741,748
Order data - GEMÜ 740 - manually operated
3  Body configuration	 Code
Straight through (2/2-way)	 D
Multi-port design on request
5  Valve body material	 Code
Body: CF3M (316L)
Ball: SS316L, for DN 8 - 15, CF3M for DN 20 - 100	 C1
7  Control function	 Code
Manually operated with lockable hand lever	 L
4  Connection	 Code
Butt weld spigots DIN 11850, series 2	 17
Spigots SMS 3008	 37
Spigots ASME BPE	 59
Spigots EN ISO 1127	 60
Clamps ASME BPE	 80
1  Type 	 Code
Ball valve with hand lever	 740
Note: Wearing parts kit - order code: SP.K740-DN… (dependent on nominal size) contains replacement parts for the spindle
seal and seat: Conical spindle seal (PTFE), V-ring spindle packing (PTFE), seat and flange seals (PTFE)
2  Nominal size	 Code
DN 8	 1/4“ (only connection code 60)	 8
DN 10	 3/8“ (only connection code 17, 60)	 10
DN 15	 1/2“	 15
DN 20	 3/4“	 20
DN 25 	 1“	 25
DN 32 	 1 1/4“ (not connection code 59, 80)	 32
DN 40 	 1 1/2“	 40
DN 50	 2“	 50
DN 65	 2 1/2“	 65
DN 80	 3“	 80
DN 100	 4“	 100
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
740 15 D 60 C1 5T L
6  Seat material	 Code
PTFE, (FDA-compliant) cavity filled seat	 5C
TFM™ 1600, (FDA-compliant)	 5T
7
F1F2
h
H
T
C
t
øD
LS
 ø
d
S
L1
L  1±
øD
LS
 ø
d
S
L1
L  1±
K740,740,741,748
Body dimensions    [mm]

DN 80	 3“	 80
DN 100	 4“	 100
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
741 15 D 59 C1 5T 1 SU01VO0 -
5  Valve body material	 Code
Body: CF3M (316L)
Ball: SS316L, for DN 8 - 15, CF3M for DN 20 - 100	 C1
6  Seat material	 Code
PTFE, (FDA-compliant) cavity filled seat	 5C
TFM™ 1600, (FDA-compliant)	 5T
9  K number	 Code
Mounting flange with adapter (galvanized)	 5222
Mounting flange with adapter (stainless steel)	 5227
For operating temperatures > 100 °C a mounting flange with an
adapter is required between ball valve and actuator!
See data sheet: -Accessories for quarter turn valves-
4  Connection	 Code
Butt weld spigots DIN 11850, series 2	 17
Spigots SMS 3008	 37
Spigots ASME BPE	 59
Spigots EN ISO 1127	 60
Clamps ASME BPE	 80
D
80
40 40
30 15
15
ØT f8 X
U
4 x M5x12
C
M6
24
12 12
32
16
16
M 5x12
G1/4
E
B
30
44
10
K740,740,741,748
Actuator dimensions - GEMÜ 741 - pneumatically operated
Actuator ADA/ASR    [mm]
A 1 (Spring return actuator)
A (Double acting actuator)
ADA/ASR 0020U 0040U 0080U 0130U 0200U 0300U 0500U
ISO 5211 F03/F05 F04 F05 F04 F05 F05 F05 F07 F07 F10
Octagonal 9 14 14 17 17 17 22 22
Air connector G¼ G¼ G¼ G¼ G¼ G¼ G¼
A 145 158 177 196 225 273 304
A1 163 195 217 258 299 348,5 397
B 96 115 137 147 165 182 199
C 76 91 111 122 135,5 152,5 173
D 48 56 66 71 78 86 96
E 34 45 55 60 70 80 85
ØT 25 35 35 55 55 55 70 70
U 10 12 12 19 22 23 24 32
Weight    [kg]
ADA 1,4 2,1 3,0 3,8 5,6 8,5 11,2
ASR 1,5 2,3 3,7 4,8 7,3 10,8 15,4
M5x8M6x12
80
O 30
M
H
4 4
Ø40
A ØI
N

4200 (200 Nm) - 96 90 - - 110 160 90 161 105 -
14K740,740,741,748
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
748 25 D 60 C1 5T C1 A0 1015 -
Order data - GEMÜ 748 - motorized
8  Functional module	 Code
OPEN / CLOSE control with relay, not reversible	 00
OPEN / CLOSE control with 2 additional potential-free
limit switches, with relay, not reversible	 0E
OPEN / CLOSE control with potentiometer output,
with relay, not reversible	 0P
Standard OPEN/CLOSE control	 A0
OPEN/CLOSE control with 2 additional potential-free
limit switches	 AE
AOPEN/CLOSE control with potentiometer output	 AP
Control module for external set value 0-10V DC	 E1
Control module for external set value 4-20 mA	 E2
7  Voltage/Frequency	 Code
12 V DC	 B1
12 V AC 50/60Hz	 B4
24 V DC	 C1
24 V AC 50/60Hz	 C4
120 V AC 50/60Hz	 G4
100-250 V AC 50/60Hz	 O4
230 V AC 50/60Hz	 L4
9  Actuator version	 Code
DN 8-20 (Torque 15 Nm), operating time 11 sec;
supply voltage B1/C1	 1015
DN 8-20 (Torque 15 Nm), operating time 11 sec;
supply voltage B4/C4/O4	 2015
DN 25-50 (Torque 70 Nm), operating time 15 sec;
supply voltage C1/C4/G4/L4	 2070
DN 25 - 32    (Torque 35 Nm)
supply voltage C1,O4	 3035
DN 25-32 (Torque 100 Nm), operating time 20 sec;
supply voltage C1/C4/G4/L4	 4100
DN 100 (Torque 200 Nm), operating time 16 sec;
supply voltage C1/C4/G4/L4	 4200
Note: Wearing parts kit - order code: SP.K740-DN… (dependent on nominal size) contains replacement parts for the spindle
seal and seat: Conical spindle seal (PTFE), V-ring spindle packing (PTFE), seat and flange seals (PTFE)
1  Type	 Code
Ball valve with motorized actuator	 748
3  Body configuration*	 Code
Straight through (2/2-way)	 D
* Multi-port design on request
2  Nominal size	 Code
DN 8	 1/4“ (only connection code 60)	 8
DN 10	 3/8“ (only connection code 17, 60)	 10
DN 15	 1/2“	 15
DN 20	 3/4“	 20
DN 25 	 1“	 25
DN 32 	 1 1/4“ (not connection code 59, 80)	 32
DN 40 	 1 1/2“	 40
DN 50	 2“	 50
DN 65	 2 1/2“	 65
DN 80	 3“	 80
DN 100	 4“	 100
10  K number	 Code
Mounting flange with adapter (galvanized)	 5222
Mounting flange with adapter (stainless steel)	 5227
For operating temperatures > 100 °C a mounting flange with an
adapter is required between ball valve and actuator!
See data sheet: -Accessories for quarter turn valves-
5  Valve body material	 Code
Body: CF3M (316L)
Ball: SS316L, for DN 8 - 15, CF3M for DN 20 - 100	 C1
6  Seat material	 Code
PTFE, (FDA-compliant) cavity filled seat	 5C
TFM™ 1600, (FDA-compliant)	 5T
4  Connection	 Code
Butt weld spigots DIN 11850, series 2	 17
Spigots SMS 3008	 37